

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT
No. 23-1145

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF THE HEARTLAND, INC.,
EMMA GOLDMAN CLINIC, and SARAH TRAXLER M.D.,

Petitioners-Appellees,

v.

KIM REYNOLDS ex rel. STATE OF IOWA, and IOWA BOARD
OF MEDICINE

Respondents-Appellants.

On Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Polk County
The Honorable Joseph Seidlin, Case No. EQCE089066

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
45 MEMBERS OF THE IOWA LEGISLATURE, AND THE
AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW & JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS

Chuck Hurley
THE FAMILY LEADER

[REDACTED]

*Counsel for Amici Curiae, Members
of the Iowa Legislature, and the
American Center for Law & Justice*

Olivia F. Summers*
AMERICAN CENTER FOR
LAW & JUSTICE

[REDACTED]

* PHV application pending

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 6

INTRODUCTION 8

ARGUMENT 10

 I. Petitioners’ Position is Contrary to the Separation of Powers Ensured by
 the Iowa Constitution..... 10

 II. The Court-Created Right That Petitioners Seek Would Improperly
 Short-circuit the Democratic Process. 15

 III. The Legislature and the Public Have the Power to Decide That Preborn
 Human Beings, like Human Beings That Have Already Been Born, Are
 Worthy of Legal Protection and Basic Dignity. 18

 IV. The Iowa Constitution Does Not Give Abortion Providers a Unique
 Privilege to Engage in Practices That the Legislature Deems to be
 Unethical or Harmful..... 21

CONCLUSION..... 25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993)	7
<i>Cruzan v. Dir., Mo. Dep’t of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990)	18, 20
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	7, 19, 21, 24
<i>Hansen v. Haugh</i> , 149 N.W.2d 169 (Iowa 1967).....	15, 17
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	7, 8
<i>June Med. Servs. v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020)	7, 17
<i>McCorvey v. Hill</i> , 385 F.3d 846 (5 th Cir. 2004).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989)	12
<i>MKB Mgmt. Corp. v. Stenehjem</i> , 795 F.3d 768 (8 th Cir. 2015).....	15, 22, 24
<i>Oklahoma Call for Reprod. Just. v. O’Connor</i> , No. 120543 (Okla. 2022).....	7

<i>Planned Parenthood Great Nw. v. State</i> , 522 P.3d 1132 (Idaho 2023)	11
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Heartland, Inc. v. Reynolds</i> , 962 N.W.2d 37 (Iowa 2021).....	20
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Heartland, Inc. v. Reynolds</i> , 975 N.W.2d 710 (Iowa 2022).....	8, 9, 13
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	13, 15
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	13
<i>Schuette v. Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action</i> , 572 U.S. 291 (2014)	13
<i>Site A Landowners v. S. Cent. Reg’l Airport Agency</i> , 977 N.W.2d 486 (Iowa 2022).....	14
<i>Sojourner T v. Edwards</i> , 974 F.2d 27 (5 th Cir. 1992).....	11
<i>Thornburgh v. Am. Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986)	12, 20, 21
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	12, 14, 18, 21
<i>Webster v. Reprod. Health Servs.</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989)	21
<i>Whitmer v. Linderman</i> , 973 N.W.2d 618 (Mich. 2022)	7
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 579 U.S. 582 (2016)	7

Statutes

1858 Iowa Acts ch. 58, § 1	24
Iowa Code § 146E (2023).....	8
Iowa R. App. P. 6.906(4)(d) (2017).....	6
Revs. of 1860, Stats. of Iowa § 4221 (1860)	20
Revs. Stats. of the Territory of Iowa ch. 49, § 10 (1843).....	24

State Constitutional Provisions

Iowa Const. art. I, § 1.....	19
Iowa Const. art. I, § 2.....	17
Iowa Const. art. I, § 6.....	19
Iowa Const. art. III, § 1	6, 9, 14, 15, 17
Iowa Const. art. III, § 32	6
Iowa Const. art. X, § 1	10
Iowa Const. art. X, § 2	10
Iowa Const. art. X, § 3	10

Other Authorities

Center for Reproductive Rights, <i>After Roe Fell: Abortion Laws by State</i> (2023).....	24
